

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE No. 21-12583

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEXANDER CARTWRIGHT, in his personal capacity and official capacity as
President of the University of Central Florida.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:21-cv-313 (Presnell, J.)

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Ilya Shapiro

Counsel of Record

Clark M. Neily III

Jay R. Schweikert

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 842-0200

ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. UCF’S DISCRIMINATORY-HARASSMENT POLICY IS A CONTENT-BASED AND VIEWPOINT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH.	4
II. BIAS-RESPONSE TEAMS, LIKE THOSE EMPLOYED BY UCF, ARE A SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO ACADEMIC FREEDOM AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7
<i>Doe v. Valencia College</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	2, 8
<i>Kim v. Coppin State Coll.</i> , 662 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2014)	4
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I	4
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>Bias Response Team Report</i> (2017)	10, 11, 12
Jeffrey Aaron Snyder and Amna Khalid, "The Rise of "Bias Response Teams" on Campus", <i>The New Republic</i> , March 30, 2016, https://newrepublic.com/article/132195/rise-bias-response-teams-campus	12
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> 98 (1859)	2

Nathan Hansen, “Students use UW-L bias/hate system to report everything from Christian posters to offensive images,” *La Cross Tribune*, September 26, 2016, https://lacrossetribune.com/news/local/students-use-uw-l-bias-hate-system-to-report-everything/article_759c0e01-e64e-5aa4-bb29-4e7236d4f5f8.html11

Peter Schmidt, “Colleges Respond to Racist Incidents as if Their Chief Worry Is Bad PR, Studies Find,” *The Chronicle of Higher Education*, April 21, 2015, <https://www.chronicle.com/article/Colleges-Respond-to-Racist/229517/>12
